RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ - 2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS WITH INTEGRATION PARTNERS FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF TELEPHONE SYSTEMS AT THE FAMILY CARE CENTER, LOCATED AT 1135 HARRY SYKES WAY, THE AUDREY GREVIOUS CENTER, LOCATED AT 1177 HARRY SYKES WAY, AND THE VERSAILLES ROAD GOVERNMENT CENTER, LOCATED AT 1306 VERSAILLES ROAD, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$53,000.00 IN FISCAL YEAR 2019, AND \$12,000.00 EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER THAT SERVICES ARE PROVIDED.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the Agreements, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Integration Partners for the installation and maintenance of telephone systems at the Family Care Center, located at 1135 Harry Sykes Way, the Audrey Grevious Center, located at 1177 Harry Sykes Way, and the Versailles Road Government Center, located at 1306 Versailles Road.

Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$53,000.00, be and hereby is approved for payment to Integration Partners in Fiscal Year 2019, and an additional amount, not to exceed the sum of \$12,000.00, be and hereby is approved for payment to Integration Partners each fiscal year thereafter that services are provided from account 1105-210101-0001-96201, pursuant to the terms of the attached Agreements.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0572-19:CEE:X:\Cases\CIO\19-LE0001\LEG\00656182.DOCX